

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/CCR.92/2013 Appellant : Sri Uttam Kairi

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Block Elementary Education Officer,

Udharbond Educational Block, Cachar

Date of hearing : 15.02.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 15.02.2016

Neither party present.

However, Written Statements from the District Elementary Education Officer (DEEO), Cachar dated 12.02.2016 and from the Appellant dated 11.02.2016 received.

Perused the Written Statements. It has been submitted by the DEEO, Cachar that the instant RTI Application dated 20.05.2013 had been first forwarded by his office to the BEEO, Udharbond and subsequently to the Headmaster of Majargra, TE LP School. Through the W/S jointly signed by the Appellant and the SPIO, office of the BEEO, Udharbond, it has been submitted that the information sought for had been furnished to him and that the RTI Application could be closed.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Second Appeal Petition is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Dy. Secretary & Dy. Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/CCR.92/2013/ -A

Dtd. 15.02.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Block Elementary Education Officer, Udharbond Educational Block, PO- Udharbond, Dist- Cachar, Assam, Pin- 788030 for information.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/District Elementary Education Officer, Cachar, Dist- Cachar, PO- Silchar, Assam, Pin- 788001 for information.
- 3. Sri Uttam Kairi, Vill- Majagram T.E, PO- Durganagar T.E via Udharbond, Cachar, Assam, Pin- 788030 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Dy. Secretary & Dy. Registrar Assam State Information Commission